House Resolution 968

By: Representatives Schofield of the 60th, Scott of the 76th, Evans of the 57th, and Dreyer of the 59th

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Yesenia Combs; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, nothing is more vital to the future of our state than the education of our young
people, and Yesenia Combs exemplifies the selfless dedication that is characteristic of our
finest teachers; and

5 WHEREAS, Yesenia is passionate, very welcoming, and has never met a stranger; honest
6 and adaptable, she values relationships, especially the relationships with her students and
7 family; and

8 WHEREAS, Yesenia has maintained and grown an outstanding healthcare program at South
9 Atlanta High School; under her leadership, South Atlanta students have placed in the top
10 three in state competition for healthcare skills for the past seven years; and

WHEREAS, a native of South Florida, Yesenia received her practical nursing licensure in
high school, a Bachelor of Arts in sports medicine from Florida State University, and a
Master of Science in exercise science from the University of South Florida; and

14 WHEREAS, Yesenia was named Teacher of the Year in 2020-2021 and was instrumental in

15 the certification of healthcare science programs for Industry Certification in 2021 by

16 healthcare professionals; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of her contributions to the education and welfare of young people
in this state, it is abundantly fitting and proper for this body to honor the extraordinary
accomplishments and academic achievements of this outstanding educator.

20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

21 the members of this body commend Yesenia Combs and express their most sincere best

22 wishes for continued success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
Yesenia Combs.